

<p>Court of Appeals, State of Colorado 2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Ave., Denver, CO 80203</p> <p>Direct Appeal; Arapahoe County District Court; Honorable Kurt A. Horton; Case Number 13CR2039</p>	<p>DATE FILED: August 8, 2016 9:59 AM FILING ID: FA0E953EF956F CASE NUMBER: 2014CA1225</p>
<p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,</p> <p>Plaintiff-Appellee,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>JAMALE D. TOWNSELL,</p> <p>Defendant-Appellant.</p>	
<p>Attorney for Defendant-Appellant Krista A. Schelhaas (Alternate Defense Counsel) Schelhaas Law LLC PO Box 621355 Littleton, CO 80162 (303) 803-4750 kschelhaas@comcast.net Attorney Reg. No. 36616</p>	<p>Case No. 14CA1225</p>
<p>OPENING BRIEF</p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS .....4

ARGUMENTS .....5

**I. The District Court Erred in Admitting DNA Match Evidence Without Requiring Any Statistical Significance .....5**

A. Standard of Review .....5

B. Preservation.....6

C. Legal Standards Governing DNA Evidence .....6

D. Application.....8

E. Plain Error .....9

**II. The District Court Erred in Denying Mr. Townsell’s Motion to Exclude the DNA Match Evidence Based on the Late Disclosure of the Expert’s Report..... 13**

A. Standard of Review .....13

B. Preservation.....13

C. Discussion .....13

**III. The District Court Erred by Denying Mr. Townsell’s Mistrial Motion After the Prosecutor Elicited Evidence of Mr. Townsell’s**

<b>Previous Incarceration</b> .....	16
A. Standard of Review .....	16
B. Preservation.....	17
C. Facts .....	17
D. Discussion .....	18
E. Prosecutorial Misconduct.....	23
<b>IV. The District Court Reversibly Erred in Admitting Testimonial Hearsay in Violation of Mr. Townsell’s Constitutional Right to Confront Witnesses</b> .....	25
A. Standard of Review .....	25
B. Preservation.....	26
C. Facts .....	26
D. Confrontation Clause .....	26
E. Hearsay.....	27
F. Testimonial.....	29
G. Unavailability and Opportunity for Examination .....	30
H. Harmfulness .....	30
<b>V. The Evidence is Not Sufficient to Sustain the Convictions of Felony Menacing and Aggravated Robbery as to M.O.</b> .....	32
A. Standard of Review .....	32

B.	Preservation.....	33
C.	Menacing.....	33
D.	Robbery.....	36
<b>VI.</b>	<b>Multiple Trial Errors Resulted in Cumulative Error Requiring Reversal.....</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>VII.</b>	<b>The District Court Erred in Concluding That Consecutive Sentences Were Required for the Aggravated Robbery Convictions.....</b>	<b>38</b>
A.	Standard of Review.....	38
B.	Preservation.....	39
C.	Discussion.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bernal v. People</i> , 44 P.3d 184 (Colo. 2002) .....	25
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	27, 29, 30
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813, 831 (2006) .....	29-30
<i>Dempsey v. People</i> , 117 P.3d 800 (Colo. 2005) .....	32-33
<i>Fishback v. People</i> , 851 P.2d 884 (Colo. 1993) .....	6-9
<i>Juhl v. People</i> , 172 P.3d 896 (Colo. 2007) .....	40
<i>Kaufman v. People</i> , 202 P.3d 542 (Colo. 2009) .....	19
<i>Masters v. People</i> , 58 P.3d 979 (Colo. 2002) .....	19
<i>People in Interest of R.A.S.</i> , 111 P.3d 487 (Colo. App. 2004) .....	27, 30
<i>People v. Al-Yousif</i> , 49 P.3d 1165 (Colo. 2002) .....	35
<i>People v. Barney</i> , 8 Cal. App. 4th 798 (1992) .....	7-8
<i>People v. Barry</i> , 2015 COA 4, 349 P.3d 1139 .....	26
<i>People v. Bartowsheski</i> , 661 P.2d 235 (Colo. 1983) .....	36
<i>People v. Bennett</i> , 183 Colo. 125, 515 P.2d 466 (1973) .....	33
<i>People v. Benton</i> , 829 P.2d 451 (Colo. App. 1991) .....	36
<i>People v. Clark</i> , 214 P.3d 531 (Colo. App. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 232 P.3d 1287 (Colo. 2010) .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>People v. Compan</i> , 100 P.3d 533 (Colo. App. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 121 P.3d 876 (Colo. 2005) .....	27
<i>People v. Cook</i> , 197 P.3d 269 (Colo. App. 2008).....	9
<i>People v. Cousins</i> , 181 P.3d 365 (Colo. App. 2007) .....	16
<i>People v. Crump</i> , 769 P.2d 496 (Colo. 1989).....	33-34
<i>People v. Dist. Court</i> , 926 P.2d 567 (Colo. 1996).....	34
<i>People v. Dixon</i> , 950 P.2d 686 (Colo. App. 1997) .....	40
<i>People v. Dotson</i> , 55 P.3d 175 (Colo. App. 2002) .....	42
<i>People v. Ellis</i> , 30 P.3d 774 (Colo. App. 2001).....	41
<i>People v. Elmarr</i> , 2015 CO 53, 351 P.3d 431 .....	19
<i>People v. Esparza-Treto</i> , 282 P.3d 471 (Colo. App. 2011).....	41-42
<i>People v. Everett</i> , 250 P.3d 649 (Colo. App. 2010) .....	23
<i>People v. Fry</i> , 92 P.3d 970 (Colo. 2004). .....	27
<i>People v. Glasser</i> , 293 P.3d 68 (Colo. App. 2011) .....	39
<i>People v. Goldsberry</i> , 181 Colo. 406, 509 P.2d 801 (1973).....	17-19, 22-23
<i>People v. Hagos</i> , 250 P.3d 596 (Colo. 2009) .....	28
<i>People v. Jimenez</i> , 217 P.3d 841, 867 (Colo. App. 2008).....	8, 9
<i>People v. Jurado</i> , 30 P.3d 769 (Colo. App. 2001).....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>People v. Lee</i> , 18 P.3d 192 (Colo. 2001) .....	9, 13
<i>People v. Lopez</i> , 2015 COA 45.....	34
<i>People v. Marks</i> , 2015 COA 173 .....	5-8, 12
<i>People v. Miller</i> , 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005).....	6, 10, 12, 32
<i>People v. Montanez</i> , 2012 COA 101, 300 P.3d 940 .....	39
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 701 P.2d 1249 (Colo. App. 1985) .....	18-19
<i>People v. O'Shaughnessy</i> , 275 P.3d 687 (Colo. App. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 2012 CO 9, 269 P.3d 1233.....	39
<i>People v. Perez</i> , 2016 CO 12, 367 P.3d 695.....	32
<i>People v. Reynolds</i> , 194 Colo. 543, 575 P.2d 1286 (1978) .....	38
<i>People v. Ridenour</i> , 878 P.2d 23 (Colo. App. 1994) .....	37
<i>People v. Shreck</i> , 22 P.3d 68 (Colo. 2001) .....	6
<i>People v. Stephenson</i> , 56 P.3d 1112 (Colo. App. 2001).....	28
<i>People v. Torrez</i> , 2013 COA 37, 316 P.3d 25 .....	39
<i>People v. Vigil</i> , 718 P.2d 496 (Colo. 1986) .....	16-17
<i>People v. Wilkerson</i> , 114 P.3d 874 (Colo. 2005).....	6-9
<i>People v. Zieg</i> , 841 P.2d 342 (Colo. App. 1992) .....	34
<i>Raile v. People</i> , 148 P.3d 126 (Colo. 2006) .....	29-30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 658 (D. Md. 2009) .....	7
<i>United States v. Yee</i> , 134 F.R.D. 161 (N.D. Ohio 1991), <i>aff'd sub nom. United States v. Bonds</i> , 12 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	7

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	27
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	27
Colo. Const. art. II, § 16.....	27

### Statutes and Rules

CRE 403 .....	6
CRE 702 .....	6-7
CRE 803(2) .....	27
Crim. P. 16(I)(a)(1)(III) .....	13
Crim. P. 16(I)(b)(3).....	13
§ 18-1.3-406(3), C.R.S.....	39-40
§ 18-1-408(3), C.R.S. ....	39-40
§ 18-1-501(6), C.R.S. ....	34
§ 18-3-206, C.R.S. ....	33
§ 18-4-301, C.R.S. ....	36
